An adjustment has been made to reflect a
changed interpretation of the accounting
treatment of the valuation of additions to the
strategic road network. When construction
of these additions are completed, their
value is reduced from actual cost to
depreciated replacement cost. This was
previously reflected in expenditure. We
now consider that it is more consistent with
the requirements of the FReM to reflect
this through Other Comprehensive Net
Expenditure. This results in a restatement
of the balances and transactions of both
the Departmental group and of the Core
Department and Agencies.

Certain loan repayments had been paid
into the Consolidated Fund. These should
have been retained by the Department.
This results in a restatement of the balances
of both the Departmental group and of the
Core Department and Agencies. The budget
impact of this amendment is disclosed in the
SOPS note.

Annual Report �and Accounts� 2015-16206

Departmental group – statement of comprehensive net expenditure for the year to
31 March 2015

As previously
stated

Network Rail Change of
accounting for
road network

additions *

As restated

£m £m £m £m

Income from sale of goods
and services

(100.8) (1,220.1) - (1,320.9)

Other operating income (3,752.7) (1,665.9) (5,418.6)

Total operating income (3,853.5) (2,886.0)  -   (6,739.5)

Staff costs  744.5  1,888.1 -  2,632.6

Purchase of goods and services  2,288.2  1,910.4 -  4,198.6

Depreciation and impairment charges  1,734.3  4,454.3 (739.2)  5,449.4

Provision expense  6.4 (28.0) - (21.6)

Other operating expenditure  10,386.3 (1,870.3) -  8,516.0

Total operating expenditure  15,159.7  6,354.5 (739.2)  20,775.0

Net operating expenditure  11,306.2  3,468.5 (739.2)  14,035.5

Finance income/expense (328.3)  425.5 -  97.2

Net expenditure for the year  10,977.9  3,894.0 (739.2)  14,132.7

Other comprehensive net expenditure

Net gain/loss on:

Revaluation of property, plant and
equipment and intangibles

(1,148.1) (871.2) - (2,019.3)

Revaluation of investments  391.2 (173.1) -  218.1

Share of associate’s other
comprehensive net expenditure

 106.0 - -  106.0

Actuarial gain/loss on pension
schemes

 163.3  159.0 -  322.3

Comprehensive net expenditure
for the year

 10,490.3  3,008.7 (739.2)  12,759.8

* The road network additions impacts both Core and Agency and Group. This reduced depreciation and
impairment charges by £739.2m and increased revaluation of property plant and equipment by £739.2m. The
Network Rail adjustment above impacts Group only.

Annual Report �and Accounts� 2015-16 207

Financial Statements

Departmental group – statement of financial position as at 31 March 2015

As previously
stated

Network Rail Change of
accounting for
road network
additions and

loan

As restated

£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets:

Property, plant & equipment  117,057.5  280,334.4 - 397,391.9

Investment properties  0.4  982.0 -  982.4

Intangible assets  75.1  67.5 -  142.6

Financial assets  7,465.4 (5,447.0) -  2,018.4

Investment in associates  261.2 - -  261.2

Trade and other receivables  3,795.0 (3,290.5)  504.5

Inventories  3.9 - -  3.9

Total non-current assets  128,658.5 272,646.4  -   401,304.9

Assets classified as held for sale  14.8  -   -  14.8

Inventories  364.8  197.6 -  562.4

Financial assets  -   49.7 -  49.7

Trade & other receivables  779.4  961.9 -  1,741.3

Cash & cash equivalents  279.8  285.7 -  565.5

Total current assets  1,438.8  1,494.9  -   2,933.7

Total assets  130,097.3 274,141.3  -   404,238.6

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities  -   (5.0) - (5.0)

Trade and other payables (1,707.6) (6,125.9) - (7,833.5)

Provisions (150.0) (49.8) - (199.8)

Total current liabilities (1,857.6) (6,180.7)  -   (8,038.3)

Total assets less net current
liabilities

 128,239.7 267,960.6  -   396,200.3

Annual Report �and Accounts� 2015-16208

Departmental group – statement of financial position as at 31 March 2015

As previously
stated

Network Rail Change of
accounting for
road network
additions and

loan

As restated

£m £m £m £m

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (495.8)  -   - (495.8)

Other payables (7,490.4) (30,165.0)  137.6 (37,517.8)

Financial liabilities (3,776.0)  2,738.0 - (1,038.0)

Deferred tax liabilities  -   (3,225.7) - (3,225.7)

Total non-current liabilities (11,762.2) (30,652.7)  137.6 (42,277.3)

Assets less liabilities excluding
pension liability

 116,477.5 237,307.9  137.6 353,923.0

Pension liability (2,126.3) (1,505.0) - (3,631.3)

Assets less liabilities  114,351.2 235,802.9  137.6 350,291.7

Taxpayers’ equity and other
reserves:

General fund  45,848.0  2,621.0  6,960.8  55,429.8

Revaluation reserve  67,947.8 232,945.3 (6,823.2) 294,069.9

Available-for-Sale Reserve  555.4  281.8 -  837.2

Hedging Reserve  -   (45.2) - (45.2)

Total equity  114,351.2 235,802.9  137.6 350,291.7

 The road network additions & loan impacts both Core and Agency and Group. The road network accounting
change increased the revaluation reserve (additions) by £6,823.2m. Other current payables and the general fund
have been reduced by £137.6m. This reflects the receipt of loan repayments which were deemed payable to
the Consolidated Fund but have not yet been transferred to the fund. When the policy changed the payable was
reversed with a corresponding benefit to the General Fund. Network Rail impacts Group only.

Annual Report �and Accounts� 2015-16 209

Financial Statements

Departmental Group – statement of financial position as at 31 March 2014

As previously
stated

Network Rail Change of
accounting for
road network
additions and

loan

As restated

£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets:

Property, plant & equipment  115,839.6 277,515.8 - 393,355.4

Investment properties  0.4  855.0 -  855.4

Intangible assets  91.4  67.5 -  158.9

Financial assets  1,255.3  664.9 -  1,920.2

Investment in associates  322.2 - -  322.2

Trade and other receivables  3,763.9 (3,261.9) -  502.0

Inventories  3.9  -   -  3.9

Total non-current assets  121,276.7 275,841.3  -   397,118.0

Assets classified as held for sale  10.3  -   -  10.3

Inventories  198.7  172.1 -  370.8

Financial assets  -   10.9 -  10.9

Trade & other receivables  575.6  457.9 -  1,033.5

Cash & cash equivalents  294.2  1,110.1 -  1,404.3

Total current assets  1,078.8  1,751.0  -   2,829.8

Total assets  122,355.5 277,592.3  -   399,947.8

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities  -   (277.5) - (277.5)

Trade and other payables (1,644.4) (6,242.9) - (7,887.3)

Provisions (151.1) (142.8) - (293.9)

Total current liabilities (1,795.5) (6,663.2)  -   (8,458.7)

Total assets less net current
liabilities

 120,560.0 270,929.1  -   391,489.1

Annual Report �and Accounts� 2015-16210

Departmental Group – statement of financial position as at 31 March 2014

As previously
stated

Network Rail Change of
accounting for
road network
additions and

loan

As restated

£m £m £m £m

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (476.4)  -   - (476.4)

Other payables (7,684.2) (31,828.4)  201.0 (39,311.6)

Financial liabilities (3,662.7)  3,275.3 - (387.4)

Deferred tax liabilities  -   (2,486.8) - (2,486.8)

Total non-current liabilities (11,823.3) (31,039.9)  201.0 (42,662.2)

Assets less liabilities excluding
pension liability

 108,736.7  239,889.2  201.0 348,826.9

Pension liability (2,285.9) (1,237.0) - (3,522.9)

Assets less liabilities  106,450.8 238,652.2  201.0 345,304.0

Taxpayers’ equity and other
reserves:

General fund  38,391.5  6,701.4  6,284.9  51,377.8

Revaluation reserve  67,112.7 231,986.4 (6,083.9) 293,015.2

Available-for-Sale Reserve  946.6  108.7 -  1,055.3

Hedging Reserve  -   (144.3) - (144.3)

Total equity  106,450.8 238,652.2  201.0 345,304.0

 The road network additions & loan impacts both Core and Agency and Group. The road network accounting
change increased the revaluation reserve (additions) by £6,823.2m. Other current payables and the general fund
have been reduced by £137.6m, This reflects the receipt of loan repayments which were deemed payable to the
Consolidated Fund but not yet been transfered to the fund. When the policy changed the payable was reversed
with a corresponding benefit to the General Fund. Network Rail impacts Group only.

Annual Report �and Accounts� 2015-16 211

Financial Statements

21. Transfer of balances from Highways Agency